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MAJOR RELEASES 

Heritage institutions 
1993/94 

Heritage institutions are earning more than ever from 
people wanting to learn about Canada's heritage. In 
1993/94, heritage institutions' admission revenues 
increased at a faster rate than any of their other 
sources of revenue, rising 11.2% from the previous 
year to $76.0 million. 

That increase coincided with a 1% rise in 
attendance to 54.9 million visits. Attendance has 
dropped 4% over the past four years, but the. latest , .1 
figures suggest a possible reversal of the downward 
trend. 

At the same time, government support .fell 2.4% 
in 1993/94 to $608 million. Despite the cutback in 
public support, governments still accounted for 70% 
of heritage institutions' operating revenues in 1993/94. 
Heritage institutions' operating revenues (earned and 
unearned) totalled $869.3 million in 1993/94, down 1% 
from the previous year, but still 17% higher than four 
years earlier. 

More admission revenues 

The increase in admission revenues has resulted 
from a number of factors, including increases in the 
number of organizations charging admission and higher 
attendance at these institutions. 

Whether admission revenues continue to increase 
will no doubt be influenced by the disposable income 
available to families and individuals, as well as by the 
draw of exhibits for tourists and locals alike. 

The 1992 General Social Survey reflected the 
high popularity of heritage institutions. Over half the 
population aged 15 and over visited a museum or a rt  
gallery, historic site, zoo, aquarium, botanical garden, 
planetarium or observatory during the 12 months prior 
to the survey. 

Most institutions reported a small increase in 
attendance in 1993/94. However, institutions such 
as exhibition centres, zoos, aquariums and botanical 
gardens registered a small combined decrease in 
attendance. 

Note to readers 

The Survey of Heritage Institutions collects data on non-
profit heritage institutions. These data are based on 2,123 
institutions reporting for their financial year ending between 
April 1, 1993 and March 31, 1994. 

In this survey, heritage ins titutions include museums, 
historic sites, archives, and other related ins titutions such 
as exhibition centres, planetariums and observatories, 
aquariums and zoos, and botanical gardens, arboretums and 
conservatories. Limited data are also available on nature parks 
(those with interpretation programs). 

Earned revenues include membership, admission and 
camping fees; gross revenues from gift shops, sales counters, 
cafeterias or recreational activities; and interest and other 
revenues. 

;Unearned revenues include government funding, 
corporation or foundation budgets or grants, corporate 
sponsorships, contributions from 'friends of'  organizations, 
university or religious budgets, and dona tions. 

In 1993/94, heritage institutions earned $195.4 
million in revenues, about 23% of total operating 
revenues. More than half of those earnings ($111.5 
million) came from boutique and concession sales. 
Income from membership fees remained almost the 
same as in the previous year. 

Earned operating revenues 

1989/90 1992/93 1993/94 1992/93 
to 

1993/94 

$ '000 change 

Membership fees 6,117 7,943 7,963 0.3 
Admissions 54,421 68,329 75,967 11.2 
Other earned rev-

enues 89,236 103,450 111,482 7.8 
Earned revenues, 

total 149,773 179,722 195,412 8.7 
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Diminishing levels of funding 

Government funding for heritage institutions may 
be falling off, but public funds still accounted for 70% 
of total operating revenues in 1993/94, down only two 
percentage points from four years earlier. 

Federal funding at $233.6 million represented 27% 
of total operating revenues. Provincial contributions 
totalled $253.0 million (29% of the total) and municipal 
aid accounted for the balance (14%). 

Archives and museums were hardest hit by federal 
cutbacks. Museums also received less from the 
provinces, although these cutbacks were somewhat 
offset by higher aid from municipalities. Municipal 
cutbacks were largely borne by zoos, exhibition 
centres and archives. 

The heritage sector also felt the impact of lower 
funding from the private sector and certain institutions, 
down 10% compared with 1992/93. However, such 
funding ($65.9 million in 1993/94) was still 13% higher 
than four years earlier. Of this, corporate, foundation 
and individual grants, donations or sponsorships 
accounted for $33.3 million; institutional

. 
 funding 

totalled $29.4 million. The remaining portion reflected 
contributions from friends of" organizations. 

Unearned operating revenues 

Funding source 1989/90 1992/93 1993/94 1992/93 
to 

1993/94 

$ '000 change 

Federal 222,480 239,517 233,627 -2.5 
Provincial 216,237 259,117 253,040 -2.3 
Municipal 93,282 124,075 121,377 -2.2 
Government, total 531,999 622,709 608,044 -2.4 
Private/institutional 58,561 73,342 65,885 -10.2 

Contribution of volunteers grew 

The contribution of volunteers continued to grow. 
More than 55,000 volunteers were reported in 1993/94, 
up 10% from the previous year and a whopping 42% 
over the 1989/90 level. 

Heritage institutions had 10,018 full-time and 
14,109 part-time employees on payroll in 1993/94, 
both down about 1% from the previous year. The 
wage bill paid by institutions in 1993/94 totalled $521.7 
million (-1%). Total operating expenses also decreased 
slightly, to $843.4 million in 1993/94. 

The publication Heritage institutions (87-207) has 
been discontinued. Selected details from the Survey 
of Heritage Institutions are available in table format 
($50). Custom tabulations are also available on a cost-
recovery basis. 

For further information on this release, or to order 
tables, contact Pina La Novara (613-951-1573, fax: 
613-951-9040), Culture Statistics Program, Education, 
Culture and Tourism Division. 

• 
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OTHER RELEASES 

Post-censal population estimates 
July 1, 1995 

Preliminary post-censal population  estimates by age 
and sex at July 1, 1995, as well as updated post-
censal figures at July 1, 1994 and 1993, are now 
available for Canada, the provinces and territories. The 
corresponding components of population growth for the 
year ending June 30 for the years 1993 to 1995 are also 
available. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 6270-6295, 
6303-6341 and 6367-6393. 

These estimates will appear in Annual demographic 
statistics, 1995 (91-213, $60), which will be released in 
March 1996. 

For further information on this release, contact Lise 
Champagne (613-951-2320), Demography Division, or 
your nearest Regional Reference Centre. ■ 

Projections of population with aboriginal 
ancestry 
1991-2016 

Projections of population with aboriginal ancestry, 
Canada, provinces/regions and territories, 1991-2016 
is a repo rt  that presents revised projections of the 
population with aboriginal ancestry under three growth 
scenarios (rapid, medium and slow). 

The projections are broken down by the four distinct 
aboriginal groups (registered Indians, Inuit, Métis, non-
status and other Indians), age group and sex (also, for 
registered Indians, the projections are broken down by 
on/off reserve). 

For the provinces and territories, projected 
population under the medium-growth scenario is 
provided for the four aboriginal groups by sex; for 
registered Indians, it is provided by place of residence. 
The base population (1,084,030) for these projections 
is from 1991 Census figures adjusted for net census 
undercoverage. 

These projections were prepared using Statistics 
Canada's regional cohort-component approach. The  

components of growth include fertility, mortality and Bill 
C-31 reinstatements. 

Projections of population with aboriginal ancestry, 
Canada, provinces/regions and territories, 1991-2016, 
(91-5390XPE, $35) is now available. See "How to order 
publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Shiang Dai (613-951-2352) or Lucette Dell'Oso 
(613-951-2304) Demography Division. • 

Steel primary forms 
Week ending October 14, 1995 (preliminary) 

Steel primary forms production for the week ending 
October 14, 1995, totalled 252 842 tonnes, down 4.1% 
from 263 563 tonnes a week earlier and down 6.6% 
from 270 661 tonnes a year earlier. 

The year-to-date total at the end of the week was 
11 417 247 tonnes, a 5.7% increase from 10 798 780 
tonnes for the same period in 1994. 

For further information on this release, contact Greg 
Milsom (613-951-9827), Industry Division. • 

Shipments of rolled steel 
August 1995 

Rolled steel shipments for August totalled 1 085 424 
tonnes, up 17.8% from 921 454 tonnes in July 1995, 
but down 1.8% from 1 105 609 tonnes in August 1994. 

Year-to-date shipments at the end of August 1995 
totalled 8 850 120 tonnes, down 0.1% from 8 859 295 
tonnes the previous year. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 58 and 122 (series 
22-25). 

The August 1995 issue of Primary iron and steel 
(41-001, $6/$60) will be available shortly. See "How to 
order publications." 

For further information on this release, contact Greg 
Milsom (613-951-9827), Industry Division. 	• 
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Y  • Annual survey of manufactures 
1994 

The Annual Survey of Manufactures provides 
information on over 200 different indust ries. Principal 
statistics for each industry will be released as they 
become available. Data for the indust ries listed below 
are now available. 

Value of shipments  

Available on CANSIM: matrices 5381, 5393, 6858 
and 6863. 

The data for the indust ries listed in the table will 
also be released in Food industries (32-250, $38) and 
Non-metallic mineral products industries (44-250, $38). 
The publications will be released at a later date. See 
"How to order publications". 

1993 1994 1993 
to 

1994 

Catalogue 
number 

Contact Phone 
(613) 

$ millions change 

Industry (SIC) 
Poultry products (1012) 2,457.2 2,572.4 4.7 32-250 P. Zylstra 951-3511 
Cane and beet sugar (1081) 628.5 629.0 0.1 32-250 P. Zylstra 951-3511 
Abrasives (3571) 238.7 261.6 9.6 44-250 R. Joubert 951-3527 
Non-metallic mineral insulating materials (3594) 385.0 397.2 3.2 44-250 R. Joubert 951-3527 

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E 	 5 
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PUBLICATIONS RELEASED 

National economic and financial accounts, 
quarterly estimates second qua rter 1995 
Catalogue number 13-001 
(Canada: $42/$140; United States: US$51/US$168; 
other countries: US$59/US$196). 

Monthly production of soft drinks, September 1995 
Catalogue number 32-001 
(Canada: $3/$30; United States: US$4/US$36; other 
countries: US$5/US$42). 

Canned and frozen fruits and vegetables, monthly, 
August 1995 
Catalogue number 32-011 
(Canada: $6/$60; United States: US$8/US$72; other 
countries: US$9/US$84). 

The consumer price index, September 1995 
Catalogue number 62-001 
(Canada: $10/$100; United States: US$12/US$120; 
other countries: US$14/US$140). 
Available at 7:00 a.m. on Friday, October 20 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 
requirements of American National Standard for Information 
Sciences - Permanence of Paper for Printed Library 
Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics 
Canada. © Minister of Industry, 1995. Citation in newsprint, 
magazine, radio, and television reporting is permitted subject to the 
requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as the source. 
Any other reproduction is permitted subject to the requirement that 
Statistics Canada is acknowledged as the source on all copies as 
follows: Statistics Canada, The Daily, catalogue 11-001E, along with 
date and page references. 

How to order publications 

Simplify your data search with Statistics Canada Catalogue, 1994 (11-204E, $15; Un ited States: US$18; other countries: US$21). 
Its keyword index will guide you to statistics on Canada's social and economic activity. 
Order The Daily and other publications by phone: 
Please refer to the 	• 	Title 	• 	Catalogue number 	• 	Volume number 	• Issue number 	• 	Your VISA or MasterCard number. 

In Canada and the United States call: 1-800-267-6677 
From other countries call: 1 -613-951 -7277 
Or fax your order to us: 1-613-951-1584 

For address changes: Please refer to your customer account number. 
To order a publication by mail write: Sales and Service, Marketing Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A OT6. 
Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publica tions. Canadian customers add 7% GST. 
Statistics Canada Regional Reference Centres provide a full range of the Agency's products and se rvices. 
For the reference centre nearest you, check the blue pages or your telephone directory under Statistics Canada. 
Authorized agents and bookstores also car ry  Statistics Canada's catalogued publica tions. 

6 	 Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E 
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REGIONAL REFERENCE CENTRES  

Statistic Canada's Regional Reference Centres offer a full range of the Agency's products and se rvices. Each  
reference centre is equipped with a library and sales counter where you can consult or purchase publications,  
diskettes, CD-ROM discs, microfiche, maps and more.  

Each centre has facilities to retrieve information from CANSIM and E-STAT, Statistics Canada's data retrieval  

systems. A telephone inquiry se rvice is available with toll-free access for those located outside local calling areas.  

Many other valuable services—from seminars to consultations—are also offered. For information, contact your  

nearest Regional Reference Centre.  

• 

Newfoundland and Labrador, Nova  
Scotia, Prince Edward Island and  
New Brunswick  
Advisory Se rvices  
Statistics Canada  
North American Life Centre  
1770 Market Street  
Halifax, Nova Scotia  
B3J 3M3  
Local calls: (902) 426-5331  
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136  
Fax: 1-902-426-9538  

Quebec  
Advisory Se rvices  
Statistics Canada  
Suite 412, East Tower  
Guy Favreau Complex  
200 René Lévesque Blvd. W.  
Montréal, Québec  
H2Z 1X4  
Local calls: (514) 283-5725  
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136  
Fax: 1-514-283-9350  

National Capital Region  
Statistical Reference Centre (NCR)  
Statistics Canada  
Lobby, R.H. Coats Building  
Holland Avenue  
Tunney's Pasture  
Ottawa, Ontario  
K1A OT6  
If outside the local calling area,  
please dial the toll free number for  
your province.  
Local calls: (613) 951-8116  
Fax: 1-613-951-0581  

Ontario  
Advisory Services  
Statistics Canada  
10th Floor  
Arthur Meighen Building  
25 St. Clair Avenue East  
Toronto, Ontario  
M4T 1M4  
Local calls: (416) 973-6586  
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136  
Fax: 1-416-973-7475  

Manitoba  
Advisory Services  
Statistics Canada  
Suite 300, MacDonald Building  
344 Edmonton Street  
Winnipeg, Manitoba  
R3B 3L9  
Local calls: (204) 983-4020  
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136  
Fax: 1-204-983-7543  

Saskatchewan  
Advisory Se rvices  
Statistics Canada  
Avord Tower, 9th Floor  
2002 Victoria Avenue  
Regina, Saskatchewan  
S4P OR7  
Local calls: (306) 780-5405  
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136  
Fax: 1-306-780-5403  

Southern Alberta  
Advisory Services  
Statistics Canada  
First Street Plaza, Room 401  
138-4th Avenue Southeast  
Calgary, Alberta  
T2G 4Z6  
Local calls: (403) 292-6717  
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136  
Fax: 1-403-292-4958  

Alberta and the Northwest  
Territories  
Advisory Services  
Statistics Canada  
8th Floor, Park Square  
10001 Bellamy Hill  
Edmonton, Alberta  
T5J 3B6  
Local calls: (403) 495-3027  
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136  
Fax: 1-403-495-5318  

British Columbia and the Yukon  
Advisory Services  
Statistics Canada  
Library Square Tower, Suite 600  
300 West Georgia Street  
Vancouver, B.C.  
V6B 6C7  
Local calls: (604) 666-3691  
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136  
Fax: 1-604-666-4863  

Telecommunications Device for  
the Hearing Impaired  
Toll free: 1-800-363-7629  

•  
Statistics Canada -  Cat. no. 11 -001E  



I I 
STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY 

BIBLIOTHEQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA 

you getting your 
information on the Canadian 
Pconomy "first-hand"? 

Chances are, you spend hours reading several newspapers and a 
handful of magazines trying to get the whole economic picture - only 
to spend even more time weeding out fiction from fact! Wouldn't it 
be a great deal more convenient (and much more effec tive) to go 
straight to the source? 

Join the thousands of successful Canadian decision-makers who 
turn to Statistic Canada's Canadian Economic Observer for 
their monthly briefing Loaded with first-hand informa tion, 
collectively published nowhere else, CEO is a quick, concise 
and panoramic overview of the Canadian economy.. Its reliability 
and completeness are without equal. 

single source 

Consultations with our many readers — financial analysts, 
planners, economists and business leaders — have 
contributed to CEO's present, widely-acclaimed, two-part 
format. The Analysis Section includes thought-
provoking commentary on current economic conditions, 
issues, trends and developments. The Statistical 
Summary contains the complete range of hard numbers 
on critical economic indicators: markets, prices, trade, 
demographics, unemployment and more. 

More practical, straightforward and user-friendly than 
ever before, the Canadian Economic Observer gives you 
more than 150 pages of in-depth information in one 
indispensable source. 

by purchase CEO? 

As a subscriber, you'll be directly connected  to Statistics 
Canada's economic analysts — names and phone numbers 
are listed with articles and features. You'll also receive a 

copy of 
CEO's 
annual 
Historical 
Statistical Supplement 
— at no additional cost. 

So why wait for others to publish Statistics Canada's data 
second-hand when you can have it straight from the 
source? Order your subscription to the Canadian 
Economic Observer today. 

The Canadian Economic Observer (catalogue no. 10-2300XPB) is $220 
annually in Canada, US$260 in the United States and US$310 in other 
countries. Highlights of the Canadian Composite Leading Indicator 
(catalogue no. 11F0008XFE) are available by fax — the same day of release 
— for $70 annually in Canada and US$70 in the United States. 

To order, write to: Statistics Canada, Marketing Division, Sales and 
Service, 120 Parkdale Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A 0T6 or contact the 
nearest Statistics Canada Reference Centre listed in this publication. 
If more  convenient, fax your order to 1-613-951-1584 or call toll-free 
1-800-267-6677 and use your VISA or MasterCard. 


